requests for reexamination.

The former TAT’s income tax returns through 2004 had
been examined by the tax authorities.  However, the
former TAT disagreed with the examination result on
the income tax returns from 2002 to 2004, and filed
administrative proceedings to settle this matter for
2002 to 2003 and petition for reexamination in 2004.

176 Financial Report

19.EARNINGS PER SHARE
(New Taiwan Dollars)

   2006   2005

BeforeI
ncome Tax

After
Income Tax

Before
Income Tax

After
Income Tax

Basic EPS

Income from continuing operations $3.54 $3.28 $3.74 $3.31

Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principle - - - -

Net income $3.54 $3.28 $3.74 $3.31

Diluted EPS

Income from continuing operations $3.53 $3.26 $3.68 $3.26

Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principle - - - -

Net income $3.53 $3.26 $3.68 $3.26

	 The numerators and denominators used in calculating earnings per share (EPS) were as follows:

  Amounts (Numerator)
Shares

(Denomi-
nator)

   EPS (NT$)

Before
Income Tax

After
Income Tax

 (Thou-
sands)

Before
Income Tax

After
Income Tax

2006
Weighted-average number of outstanding shares 4,978,245
Less buyback of issued shares (44,531)
Basic EPS
Income of common shareholders $17,478,536 $16,170,741 4,933,714 $3.54 $3.28
Add effect of potentially dilutive convertible bonds

1st convertible bonds (with implied yield rate of
4.5%) 22,764 17,073 19,022

2nd convertible bonds (with implied yield rate of
3.3%) 13,483 10,112 15,298

Diluted EPS
Income of common shareholders with dilutive effect of
potential common shares $17,514,783 $16,197,926 4,968,034 $3.53 $3.26

2005
Weighted-average number of outstanding shares 4,941,187
Less buyback of issued shares (42,936)
Basic EPS
Income of common shareholders $18,311,457 $16,236,698 4,898,251 $3.74 $3.31
Add effect of potentially dilutive convertible bonds

1st convertible bonds (with implied yield rate of
4.5%) 84,858 63,644 69,753

2nd convertible bonds (with implied yield rate of
3.3%) 35,242 26,432 39,736

Diluted EPS
Income of common shareholders with dilutive effect of
potential common shares $18,431,557 $16,326,774 5,007,740 $3.68 $3.26

177Financial Report

20.LABOR COST, DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSE

   2006   2005

Classified as
Operating

Costs

Classified as
Operating
Expenses

  Total
Classified as

Operating
Costs

Classified as
Operating
Expenses

  Total

Labor cost

Salary $543,085 $2,211,463 $2,754,548 $561,182 $2,516,616 $3,077,798

Labor and health
insurance 33,549 138,232 171,781 34,093 147,286 181,379

Pension 31,138 108,845 139,983 21,881 82,135 104,016

Other 33,241 133,299 166,540 33,926 118,262 152,188

$641,013 $2,591,839 $3,232,852 $651,082 $2,864,299 $3,515,381

Depreciation $6,307,893 $458,715 $6,766,608 $5,937,780 $458,222 $6,396,002

Amortization 856,121 180,912 1,037,033 696,740 709,084 1,405,824

21.FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT TRANSACTIONS

a.	 Fair value information

   December 31, 2006   December 31, 2005

Carrying   Value  Fair Value Carrying   Value  Fair Value

Non-derivative financial instruments

Assets

Financial assets at fair value
  through profit or loss $14,077,168 $14,077,168 $600,000 $600,035

Available-for-sale financial assets 381,569 381,569 9,277,177 11,360,000

Liabilities

Bonds payable (including current portion) 13,814,448 13,741,839 19,127,145 19,240,182

Derivative financial instruments

Liabilities

Interest rate swap contracts 291,046 291,046 - 330,912